

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	150167	Version:	0					
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	6/2/2015			In control:	COMMON COUNCIL			
On agenda:				Final action:	6/23/2015			
Effective date:								
Title:	Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Revised Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the improvement of South Howell Avenue from East Grange Avenue to East Layton Avenue, with 96% Federal and State Aid, under the State Highway Rehabilitation Program; with an estimated cost of \$6,770,551, which is an increase of \$1,810,551; and a total real estate acquisition cost of \$265,000 of which the grantor's share is \$265,000 and the City's share is \$0.							
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	AGREEMENTS, INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS, STREETS							
Attachments:	1. Agreement,	2. Comptro	oller C	Certification.pdf				

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/2/2015	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
6/5/2015	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	3:0
6/23/2015	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	12:0
7/2/2015	0	MAYOR	RETURNED NOT SIGNED		

150167

Original

The Chair

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Revised Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the improvement of South Howell Avenue from East Grange Avenue to East Layton Avenue, with 96% Federal and State Aid, under the State Highway Rehabilitation Program; with an estimated cost of \$6,770,551, which is an increase of \$1,810,551; and a total real estate acquisition cost of \$265,000 of which the grantor's share is \$265,000 and the City's share is \$0.

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Revised Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the reconstruction of the South Howell Avenue from East Grange Avenue to East Layton Avenue to include additional funding for real estate acquisition and traffic control upgrades with 96% State and Federal Aid funds under the State Highway Rehabilitation Program. The estimated total cost of the project is \$6,770,551, which is an increase of - \$1,810,551, of which the City's share is \$57,638 and the grantor's share is \$1,752,913. The revised agreement indicates a total real estate acquisition cost of \$265,000 of which the grantor's share is \$265,000 and the City's share is \$0. Construction funds and traffic control and street lighting upgrades funds, under Local Force Agreement, for this project, will be setup in future resolutions.

Whereas, A project agreement has been executed by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation and the City of Milwaukee for the improvement of South Howell Avenue from East Grange Avenue to East Layton Avenue using State and Federal Aid funds, in accordance with the Common Council resolution file number 051477, adopted May 9, 2006; and

Whereas, The City requested and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation approved additional funding for right-ofway acquisition and additional funds for signal and street lighting work; and

File #: 150167, Version: 0

Whereas, A revised project agreement including costs for right-of-way acquisition, traffic signal and street lighting upgrades has been received from the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, to be executed by the City of Milwaukee under the Highway Rehabilitation Program; and

Whereas, Construction for the project is currently scheduled for 2018 and construction funds and traffic control and street lighting upgrades funds, under Local Force Agreement, for the project, will be included in separate resolutions; therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized to execute a Revised Project Agreement for the improvement of South Howell Avenue from East Grange Avenue to East Layton Avenue to provide funding for right-of-way acquisition and additional funding for signal and street lighting upgrades; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Engineer is authorized to execute the necessary documents required for right-of-way acquisition needed to complete the improvement of South Howell Avenue from East Grange Avenue to East Layton Avenue; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to create within the Capital Grant and Aid Project Grant Chart Field Value for this project; and transfer appropriate funds in the amount required under the agreement and the City accounting policy, but not to exceed a ten percent increase of the total amounts reserved for the grantor's share and local share or \$5,000, whichever is greater as follows:

Infrastructure Services Division State I.D. 2060-10-20 South Howell Avenue East Grange Avenue to East Layton Avenue

City Share Non-Assessable Fund Real Estate \$0

Grantor Share Reimbursable Fund Real Estate SP0320150100 Fund 0306 \$265,000

Grantor Share Non-reimbursable Fund Real Estate \$0

Previously authorized for Real Estate: \$0 Current estimated cost of total project including this resolution: \$6,770,551 Original estimated cost of the total project (Resolution 051477): \$4,960,000

Further Resolved, the City Engineer is hereby authorized to approve and make periodic payments to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, upon receipt of invoices, for the City of Milwaukee's share of the costs to the project; and, be it

Further Resolved, a copy of the revised project agreement is attached to this resolution file by reference as though set forth in full.

Department of Public Works Infrastructure Services Division SAMUEL MEDHIN:Catherine Nelsen May 4, 2015